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Presentation plan

® Rivers of Quebec
¢ The Atlantic Salmon Management Plan
® Partner organizations

* La Fédération québécoise pour le saumon atlantique:
- Saumon Québec
- Fondation Saumon
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The Province of Quebec

A CHARLEVOIX
B SAGUENAY-LAC-SAINT-JEAN
E COTE-NORD (Manicouacan, bupLe
D BAS-SAINT-LAURENT

E GASPESIE

F NORD-DU-QUEBEC (unavik )

$S1S ET ILE D'ANTICOSTI)

Quebec is:

Canada's largest province;

80% French-speaking;

One of four Canadian provinces with
Atlantic salmon rivers;

Three times the size of Sweden;

114 different salmon rivers;

65 fully managed and exploited rivers

15 000 licenses sold annually;

65 000 daily fishing passes sold per year.



River management and delegation

Controlled harvesting zone (ZECs) (25) Outfitters (30)
® Designated sectors, rates ® Trade authorization
and regulations ® Private
® By volunteers ® European or American plan

® Most accessible rivers

Wildlife Reserves (10) Private Clubs
® Designated sectors, rates ® A dozen in Quebec
and regulations ® Concentrated only on a few rivers
® Possible flat-rate (quided or with ® Good wildlife partners overall
accom modations and thus becomes more expensive)
® By volunteers
They are all delegated by the government =
TN—
through agreements =



River management and delegation®*

Exploitants

B Gestions mixtes*** O Libre**
B Réserve Faunique OZec
i Excludes native fisheries

b Open status includes rivers on private property
S Mixed management refers to rivers with multiple statuses
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The main regions

Québec / Charlevoix

® Smallest region where salmon
are found but the closest to
major cities.

e Two rivers that have gained
tremendous popularity in
recent years.
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The main regions

Saguenay

® Four strong flowing rivers char-
acterized by a brownish hue,
becoming much calmer in
some areas where they cascade
into impressive valleys.
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The main regions

Q
Cote-Nord 0
. : : e
® The region with the most rivers )
(over 30). Many are still wildand .

pose a great challenge to fisher-
men. The vast majority of these
rivers are managed by outfitters.




The main regions

Bas-St-Laurent

® Three easily accessible small
rivers that sustain a significant
number of salmon from year to
year. These tea-colored rivers
are located near urban areas.




The main regions

Gaspé Peninsula

® The most popular destination.
With more than 20 salmon
rivers, it accounts for over 60%
of all fishing days spent in
Quebec. The pristine waters of
the Gaspé Peninsula and the
fact that it offers incredible
sight fishing opportunities,
both contribute to the reputa-
tion of its rivers.
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Salmon management and its
statutory framework

In Quebec, the responsibility for the sustainable management of salmon and their habitat is the

responsibility of the Ministere des Foréts, de la Faune et des Parcs.
As a result, this same department is responsible for allocating, managing and protecting the resource.

Order of priority according to the Act respecting the conservation and development of wildlife:

1 4
Reproductive i Ritual, social i Recreational fishery i Commerdal
Stock 1 orfood, fishery | H ishery
' ' 1
1

== <«——  Resource abundance

o

Native harvest is estimated at 5000 salmon per. RS A



History of Atlantic salmon

management in Québec
Before 1980: Era of private clubs

The establishment of private clubs on salmon rivers led to the privatization of these rivers and restricted Québec citizens' access to this resource.
1980: The salmon river management policy was developed

The policy advocated the optimum use of resources, a better distribution of salmon between users, greater river access for a larger number of anglers, in-
creased management in the sector and increased economic returns from the fisheries.
1984-1993: Five-year Atlantic salmon management plan

This plan, which was renewed in 1989, aimed to reduce the number of salmon intercepted in the ocean outside Québec waters, improve population manage-
ment, maintain protection against poaching, serve as a statement on the development and marketing of salmon and a dialogue between users.
1990-2000: General population decline

This period is characterized by a general decline of many salmon populations throughout their distribution range. The rise in sea mortality is the main reason
for the collapse.
1972-2000: Complete closure of the commercial fishery

The buyback of commercial fishing licences for Atlantic salmon from 1972 to 2000. Currently, there is no commercial Atlantic salmon fishing in Québec.
2003: Atlantic salmon conservation and exploitation plan for 2004-2009

This plan was never formally endorsed by the ministerial authorities and wildlife partners. The management modalities advocated therein; however, were gen-
erally applied in Québec
2016-2026: Actual management plan

Ensure the conservation and long-term stability of Atlantic salmon populations; ’_Q_
Foster the optimal exploitation and economic development of recreational Atlantic salmon fishing. \-—\
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Atlantic Salmon Migration

Groenland
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The evolution of fishing ( captures)

Captures
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The evolution of “sport” fishing
(Retention + Released)
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The evolution of the fishery
(statistics in Quebec)

Tableau 5 Sommaire de l'exploitation de 1984 a 2017 au Québec. ableau 5. Sommaire de I'exploitation de 1984 4 2017 au Québec.

Captures sportives

11634 4379 1112 8793 59 978

13532 3841 7613 7567 56 789

17 486 2787 8046 6846 56 183

16723
3262 7000 6342 5709

21308
2646 10209 9181 58680

16 807
2009 3263 6696 7271 58616

20253
2010 3318 8372 9039 59679

17174
20188 2011 4317 11697 12797 67580

17 480 2012 2732 6807 8382 64105
18 139 2013 2965 3464 6429 9802 64150
11796 2014 3836 1639 5475 6911 59231
16 309 2015 7146 1971 9117 12651 65392
11829 2016 5247 1823 7070 15439 67727
e 2017 3705 1886 5591 13364 69205

8925
2012-2018 4654 2326 6980 10 637 64 123 , 027

Variations

9810

9705 2016 -29% 3% -21% -13% 2% -23% -18%
o 2012-2016  -20% -19% -20% 26% 8% -26% 0%
451
Remarque: De 1998 & 2000, programmes de rachat des permis et fermeture de ka péche commerciale
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The evolution of the fishery
(statistics by river)

Sommaire de l'exploitation sport

Zone salmonicole

2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2018
2017

2012 -2016
Remarque :

. riviére: 01080000

Succés

ajusté

032
0.24
0.21
014

225 225 7 346

338 0 a3s 806 6814 005 018

En 2010, le nombre de reproducteurs est une estimation basée sur le décompte de mi-saison. En 2007, linventaire des reproducteurs effectué dans le
sanctuaire est inclus. En 1999, la montaison est une estimation basée sur les proportions moyennes (1994-1998) de montaison a la mi-saison. En

ede 198442017 delan

Taux (%)
Exploitation

Mad. Red

58

53

27 43

0 20

Total

Seuils de conservation (million d'oeufs)

Retrait

3

1

Prélé-
vemens
1208
859
680
366
849
328

228

339

iére Bonaventure

Mad.

482

640

Montaison

Réd.

1060

Te

3009
2001
1968
1315
277
1982
2588
2299
1476
1562
1502
2647
1315

1549

1700

Mad.

301

Optimal: 3,935
Démographique: 1344

Reproducteurs

Reéd

1060

i Oeufs dépasés

949
1328
1654
2147
1589
179
1376
1027
2118
1096

1321

1361

(million)

517 V)

1998, la montaison est une estimation basée sur les variations dans les montaisons entre 1997 et 1998 pour lensemble des riviéres de la Gaspésie, \\'

excluant les rivieres Bonaventure et Cascapédia.




Knowledge of the resource is key

Quebec is equipped with the most efficient system in
Canada to properly monitor the state of salmon populations.

Return numbers are estimated on more than 40 rivers in Quebec
- 13 rivers are equipped with counting traps
- More than 30 rivers, which represent 80% of fishing days, are subject to annual and multi-year counts

Monitoring of smolt downstream migration on three control rivers

- St-Jean River in the Gaspé Peninsula (since 1984)
- Trinity River on the Coéte-Nord (since 1984)
- Riviere du Fort on the Basse-Cote-Nord (since 2011)

Catch data monitoring
- Mandatory registration of caught fish, which ensures effective egg count on most rivers.



2017 Quebec Salmon
Sport Fishing

Numbers
Anglers : 16 038 (2 626 non-residents)
Total fishing days : 69 295
Total captures :
Fish caught : 18 955
Fish killed : 5 591 (66% grilse)
Fish released : 13 364
Catch and released : More than 70%
Average daily success: 0,27 salmon / day / angler
Total revenue : 60 M$
The 2017 catch statistics indicate a 6% decrease in the number of caught fish ’—\\_y—

compared to the average of the last 5 years. FQSA



A "truly” management plan
(2016-2026)

The Atlantic Salmon Management Plan, introduced in
2016, has two objectives:

- Ensure the long-term conservationiand persistence
of Atlantic salmon populations;

2- Promote the optimal development and sustainable
economic growth of the recreational Atlantic salmon
fishery.

o
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Management categorization of
salmon populations
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Fishing modalities based
on population status

S —

Average eqq depesition ahove
the management target

Only smai! salmon
may be kept
(< 63am)

the midseason
upstream migration indicate
that the management target
will be reached?

Large 2nd small
salmon may be kept

Only small salmon
may be kept

Ayerage eqq depasition pelow
the management target
but shove the demographs
and genetic thresholds

®

Only small salmon
may be kept
(<63 cm)

Ayerage eqq deposition below
either the demographic o
genetic thresholds

Is these an opesator?

Do small ssimon
contribute han 30%
of the egg depesition?

Mandatory release of
large salmon and restricted
harvest of small salmaon
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General fishing
modalities

Condition Effective in 2015 | Management Plan 2016-2026

Annual quota 7 (small or large) 4 (only 1 large)’

Short-term licence Valid for 1 day Valid for 3 days

0,1,2 or 3 (depending on
Daily harvest quota the river) 0,1 or 2 (depending on the river)

Daily catch and release quota None 32

Tagging of salmon by person

who hooked it Several rivers All rivers

Harvest of large salmon caught
outside salmon rivers

Authorized Prohibited

1. Exception for the Nord-du-Québec region (limit of four salmon, large or small). This derogation is especially justified by the considerably
limited effect of recreational fishing on these salmon populations.

2. Exception for the Nord-du-Québec region and the rivers east of the Natashquan River (no limit). This derogation is particularly
justified by the favourable conditions for the survival of salmon after catch and release and by the very low impact of recreational
fishing on these salmon populations.

Summary of the changes made to the general fishing modalities set out

in the Atlantic Salmon Management Plan 2016-2026
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Management plan and the future

Essential monitoring for achieving results :

¢ Updating the habitat quality index;

¢ Updating the boundary of upstream migration for all rivers;

® Consolidate the salmon river temperature monitoring network;
® Developing a system for recording catches and releases.
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Management plan and initiatives

Awareness Campaigns:

® Sound catch and release practices;
® The importance of reporting catches and releases;

® The effect of fishing during critical temperature episodes.

o
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https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8ztoZGBoxwg

The challenge

® Consolidate the upstream migration monitoring network;
® Refining the indirect abundance assessment methods;
® Updating and expanding the coverage of production unit estimates;

® Gathering further knowledge about the effect of fishing when the
water temperature is very high.
<
FQSA



Partner organizations

In Canada:

Fondation pour la conservation du saumon atlantique (FCSA)
Gestionnaire d'un fonds de 30 millions de $ canadi

All members of the Table Nationale de la Faune (nominated by govern-
ment and adviser for his strategies):

Fédération pour le saumon atlantique (ASF)

Leading science and advocacy organization dedicated to conserving

and restoring wild Atlantic salmon,;

Headquartered in New Brunswick, Canada, ASF oversees a network 2 e

of seven state and provincial councils, and 103 affiliated groups. "\%
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Partner organizations

In Québec:

Fondation de la Faune
A corporation committed to wildlife conservation.

All members of the Table Nationale de la Faune (nominated by
government and adviser for his strategies):

- Quebec Outfitters Federation

- Zec Quebec

- Council Trappers of Quebec

- Fédération québécoise des chasseurs et pécheurs

- Fédération québécoise pour le saumon atlantique (FQSA)
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Fédération québécoise pour le
saumon atlantique (FQSA)

Our divisions:

Saumon Queébec

Saumon Québec is our trademark for promoting fishing activities.
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Fédération québécoise pour le
saumon atlantique (FQSA)

Our divisions:

Fondation Saumon

. ' -
e Protection " ,,‘ .
e Conservation rx
e Education =T

® Research -

Funding sources:
Major Donors - Cocktails - Interactive Auctions


https://vimeo.com/232492673

Questions, comments?

Thank you and see you
next summer !
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